7.5% for our $316.3 million 2.75% convertible senior notes due June 15, 2018).

We enter into certain interest rate cap agreements with major financial institutions to effectively manage our risk above certain interest rates on
variable rate debt. As of December 31, 2016, $2.3 billion, or 64.8%, of our long-term debt, excluding our capital and financing lease obligations, has
fixed rates. As of December 31, 2016, $798.6 million, or 22.4%, of our long-term debt, excluding capital and financing lease obligations, is subject to
interest rate cap agreements. The remaining $453.3 million, or 12.8%, of our debt is variable rate debt, not subject to any interest rate cap or swap
agreements. A change in interest rates would have impacted our annual interest expense related to all outstanding variable rate debt, excluding our
capital and financing lease obligations, as follows (after consideration of hedging instruments currently in place): a 100 basis point increase in
interest rates would have an impact of $12.9 million, a 500 basis point increase in interest rates would have an impact of $55.0 million and a 1,000
basis point increase in interest rates would have an impact of $78.9 million.

74

   Years Ended December 31(1),
   2016   2015   2014
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 198,524   $ 180,266   $ 89,605
Net cash used in investing activities   (118,935)   (1,218,101)   (350,433)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (88,262)   1,028,562   290,402
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   $ (8,673)   $ (9,273)   $ 29,574

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 198,524   $ 180,266   $ 89,605
Changes in operating assets and liabilities   (2,508)   (7,634)   (7,853)
Proceeds from refundable entrance fees   43,698   37,819   17,202
Refunds of entrance fees   (51,373)   (42,663)   (22,444)
Non-development capital expenditures, net   (98,305)   (121,895)   (34,010)
Adjusted Free Cash Flow of unconsolidated ventures   $ 90,036   $ 45,893   $ 42,500

Brookdale weighted average ownership percentage   36.2%   49.0%   34.3%
Brookdale's proportionate share of Adjusted Free Cash Flow of unconsolidated ventures   $ 32,630   $ 22,470   $ 14,563

Adjusted Free Cash Flow of unconsolidated ventures   $ 90,036   $ 45,893   $ 42,500
Add: Non-development capital expenditures, net   98,305   121,895   34,010
Less: Recurring capital expenditures, net   (19,836)   (19,843)   (6,906)
CFFO of unconsolidated ventures   $ 168,505   $ 147,945   $ 69,604

Brookdale weighted average ownership percentage   34.4%   38.8%   33.2%
Brookdale's proportionate share of CFFO of unconsolidated ventures   $ 58,000   $ 57,379   $ 23,142

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING INC.

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

PAGE
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 76
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 77
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 78
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 79
Consolidated Statements of Equity for the Years Ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 80
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 81